

NO. A10-2031

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

Paul W. Larson and
Jesse J. Schneider,

Respondents,

vs.

Lakeview Lofts, LLC and
Todd Frostad,

Appellants.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

BRIGGS AND MORGAN, P.A.
Eric J. Magnuson (#0066412)
Amie E. Penny (#0389874)
2200 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 977-8400

and

CRAIG M. MERTZ LAW OFFICE
Craig M. Mertz (#0072199)
7955 Stone Creek Drive, Suite 10
P.O. Box 623
Chanhassen, MN 55317
(952) 975-9960

Attorneys for Appellants

NEATON & PUKLICH, PLLP
Patrick J. Neaton (#77318)
Michael L. Puklich (#0250661)
7975 Stone Creek Drive, Suite 120
Chanhassen, MN 55317
(952) 258-8444

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Respondent Paul Larson	3
B. Respondent Jesse Schneider	3
C. Lakeview Lofts, LLC and Todd Frostad	4
D. Blackstone Sales, LLC	5
E. Post-Blackstone Transactions	9
F. Trial Court Findings	10
G. Damages	10
LEGAL ARGUMENT	12
I. Standard of Review	12
II. Appellants Owed Respondents a Fiduciary Duty	13
A. Declarant Control Period	13
B. Fiduciary Obligations – Good Faith	14
1. The Statutory and Common Law Obligation	14
2. Appellants’ Violation of Fiduciary Duty	17
III. Appellants do not Have Justifiable Reliance	20
IV. The Damages Awarded are Proper	21
A. General Statement of Damages	21
B. Statutory Damages	22
C. Respondent Schneider	23
D. Plaintiff Larson	24
E. The Damages Awarded were Proper	25
F. Attorneys’ Fees	26
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Minnesota Decisions:

Barnett v. St. Anthony Falls Water-Power Co., 22 N.W.2d 535,536 (Minn. 1885).....24

Berreman v. West Publ’g Co., 615 N.W.2d 362, 369, 370, 371, 372
(Minn.App. 2000).....15, 17, 18

Bolander v. Bolander, 703 N.W.2d 529, 548 (Minn. App. 2005).....16

Brand v. Brand, 721 N.W.2d 924, 927 (Minn. App. 2006).....12

Canada by Lande v. McCarthy, 597 N.W.2d 496, 507 (Minn. 1997).....13

Carlson v. SALA Architects, Inc., 732 N.W.2d 324, 331 (Minn. App. 2007).....15

Commercial Associates, Inc. v. Work Connection, Inc., 712 N.W. 2d (Minn. App. 2006).... 21

Dosedel v. City of Ham Lake, 414 N.W.2d 751 (Minn. App.1987).....24

Evans v. Blesi, 345 N.W.2d 775, 779, 780 (Minn. App. 1984).....16, 20

Friend v. Gopher Co., Inc., 771 N.W.2d 33, 40 (Minn. App. 2009).....12

Gunderson v. Alliance of Computer Prof’ls, Inc., 628 N.W.2d 173, 185
(Minn. App. 2001).....17

Hart v. North Side Firestone Dealer, 235 Minn. 96, 98, 49 N.W.2d 587, 588 (1951).....22

Housing and Redevelopment Authority for City of Minneapolis v. Zweigbaum,
100 N.W.2d 719, 721 (Minn. 1960).....22

In re Villa Maria, Inc., 312 N.W.2d 921,922-23 (Minn. 1981).....15

Jackson v. Buesgens, 186 N.W.2d 184 (Minn. 1971).....24

Kleven, 736 N.W.2d 707,709 (Minn. App. 2007).....12

Kopischke v. Chicago St P M & O, 40 N.W.2d 834 (Minn. 1950).....21

LaValle v. Aqualand Pool Co., Inc. 257 N.W.2d 324 (Minn. 1977).....24

Miller v. Miller, 301 Minn. 207, 219, 222 N.W.2d 71, 78, 81 (1974).....15, 16

O'Connor v. Schwartz, 229 N.W.2d 511, 513 (Minn. 1975).....22

Pedro v. Pedro, 489 N.W.2d 798, 801, 802 (Minn. App. 1992).....16, 20, 21

State by Beaulieu v. RSJ, Inc., 552 N.W.2d 695, 701 (Minn. 1996).....12, 20

Wenzel v. Mathies, 542 N.W.2d 634, 641 (Minn. App. 1996).....15

Federal Decisions:

Clark Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co., 148 F.2d 580 (8th Cir. 1945).....22

McCallum v. Rosen's Diversified, Inc., 153 F.3d 701, 703 (8th Cir. 1998).....20

Minnesota Statutes:

Minn. Stat. § 302A.....15, 16, 17

Minn. Stat. § 515B.3..... 12, 13, 14, 17, 22, 23, 26, 27

Minn. Stat. § 515B.4 23, 26, 27

Minn. Stat. § 645.16.....20
